

Request

Under the Freedom of Information Act, could you please supply me with the following information:

1. For each year since 2018, how many council-owned car parks you had as of the 1st of January? For each year (2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 & 2023) could this be broken down into the following details:
 - a) Name of the car park.
 - b) Location of the car park, including the postcode.
 - c) Cost of parking - this should be for 3 hours where possible. For short stay car parks please include the cost for the maximum length of stay e.g 1 hour.
 - d) How many spaces there are in the car park.

2. Secondly, since 1st January 2018, how many council-owned car parks have closed? For each car park please could you provide the following details:
 - a) Name of the car park.
 - b) Location of the car park, including the postcode.
 - c) Date the car park closed.
 - d) How many spaces there were in the car park.
 - e) Reason for closure.
 - f) What the new purpose of the land is if it has one e.g housing.

Response

- 1) Please refer to Wigan Council car park pages for the information that is required. This has remained the same over the years noted. Link below

[Car parks and charges \(wigan.gov.uk\)](http://wigan.gov.uk)

- 2) Galleries
Wigan Town Centre WN11PX
Feb 2022
625 spaces
Galleries 25 development - [The Galleries redevelopment \(wigan.gov.uk\)](http://wigan.gov.uk)

Peppermill Lane Surface Car Park
Wigan Town Centre WN1 3AP
25 spaces
End of lease
Unknown